COLLABORATIVE
RESEARCH

IN '
MANAGEMEN

Inside Out

AMIRAM PORATH



BAR
CLA
CR
CSIR
DAE
DBT
DOD
DoS
DSIR
DST
ER
EU
EUFP
FDA
FET
IC
ICT
P
IPR
MR
NEST
NGC
R&D
RV
SEM
SMEs
Sp

SRJV

List of Abbreviations

Basic to Applied Research

Cross Licensing Agreement

Collaborative Research

Council of Scientific and Industrial Research
Department of Atomic Energy

Department of Biotechnology

Department of Ocean Development
Department of Space

Department of Scientific and Industrial Research
Department of Science and Technology
Electronic Region

European Union

EU Framework Programs

Food and Drug Administration

Future Emerging Technology

Intellectual Capital

Information and Communication Technologies
Intellectual Property

Intellectual Property Rights

Mechanical Region

Newly Emerging Science & Technology
Non-Generic Cooperation

Research and Development

Research Joint Venture

Scanning Electron Microscope

Small Medium Enterprises

Structured Program

Structured Research Joint Venture



Preface

PURPOSE OF THE BOOK

This book describes Collaborative Research (CR) with a dual pur-
pose. Theoreticians and researchers of organizational forms will
find a description of the organization of CR from different points
of view and covering different species of CR.

For practitioners, either as potential participants or as decision
makers, charged with forming frameworks for CR, this book will
offer insights and better understanding of the point of view of the
other players.

Other books have discussed CR trying to determine if it is good
or bad, what should be done, and so on. In this book, the outlook
is more of an operational model for decision makers. If you wish
to increase the cooperation between academy and industry you
should take certain actions, and if you wish to create an industrial
critical mass, you should structure the program differently. For
industrial managers and academia leaders, the book will describe
the effect of the structure on the output so as to allow adaptation
of expectations.

STRUCTURE OF THE BOOK

The book is divided into two parts. The first being an introduc-
tion to the topic of CR, describes the reasons behind it, its theo-
retical background, the role of the partners involved, and their
interaction. This part is intended for students and researchers
interested in studying the field of CR.



xx Collaborative Research in Management

The second part is practical advice to practitioners from the
academic administration, industrial managers, government and
regional government officials, and their consultants.



Acknowledgements

This book has been a single person’s work supported by many.
The scientific parts which are also related to my PhD thesis were
guided and helped by my guides Prof. Tzvi Raz (RIP) and Prof. Eli
Segev. The book would have never been published without the
guidance and advice from Prof. Shlomo Maital and the wonderful
people at SAGE Publications.

It is my family that I would like to thank most of all, my parents
who have given me the guidance and the outlook on life to allow
me to write the book; my children Ariel, Yael, and Ayala, who
paid most dearly by giving me the time to write; and most of all
my wife Marcia Neomy, who helped me find the balance in my life
and in all my endeavors.



xviii Collaborative Research in Management

SSA Specific Support Action

STPI Software Technology Parks of India

SWOT Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats
TEM Transmission Electron Microscopy

T Technology Transfer

TTC Technology Transfer Company

TTO Technology Transfer Office

VATT Validation and Technology Transfer



Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Boxes

List of Abbreviations
Preface
Acknowledgements

Part I: Theoretical and Empirical Background
Chapter 1 - Introduction to Collaborative Research

*  The Co-opetitor Model
*  The Environment

»  The Players

= Inter-relations
*  The Conflict Elucidation
¢ Summary

Chapter 2 ~ The Challenges Facing Research since
WW II: General Overview

*  Why have the Costs Increased?
= Development Cycle
= Multi-disciplinary Sectors
*  Are there Industries which are More Prone to
Ever Increasing R&D Costs?
»  Where does the Financing come from?
»  What Alternatives do the Firms use to Reduce the Load?

14



viii Collaborative Research in Management

= Pass the Costs to the Customers or Marketing Chains
= Subsidize the Cost from External Sources

s Absorb the Costs and Reduce Profits

Basic Terms

= Terms and Definitions

Summary

Chapter 3 — Forms of Collaborative Research 27

The Triple Helix

The Place of R&D and CR in Firm Activity
R&D Collaboration Forms

Solitary R&D

RJV (Research Joint Venture)

R&D Consortium

Cross Licensing Agreement (CLA)

Other Forms of Industry—Academy Cooperation
= [Licensing

=  Contracted Research

Advantages and Disadvantages of Different
Collaboration Forms

Summary

Appendix

Chapter 4 — The Multi-dimensional Model 47

R&D Definition

= Research

= Development
Dimensions of the Model
= Jegal

=  Players

Summary



Contents  ix
Chapter 5 — The Partners and their Roles 56

*  The Dual Perspective
¢ Industry
*  R&D Benefits
 Industry Scale of Values
* Industry Fears
= Spillovers
® (R Worries
*  Academy Point of View
= Applied Research
*  Partner Roles
® The Sequential View
» The Parallel View
e Summary

Part II: Practical Aspects

Chapter 6 — When should You get into a
Collaborative Project? 77

»  Formative Process
= General Relevance
Relevant Empirical Research
Focused Research
Broad Research
Theoretical Background Summary
»  The Structured Program (SP) Model
= Parameters of the SP Model
*  Decision Parameter
® Inherent Dangers
= Inherent Potential
*  Summary



x Collaborative Research in Management

Chapter 7 — The Decisive Role of Intellectual Property

Defining IP
IP as a Strategic Asset
Formulating IPR

The Outlook of the Different Partners on IP and IPR

94

Benefit of IP to the Academy: A Short Philosophical Emphasis

Do’ and Don'ts in IPR

Where are the Danger Points? The Don’ts
Who should Decide?

Who should Define IP?

Summary

Chapter 8 — The Academy-Industry

Troubled Cooperation

The Natural Conflict

s The Academic Culture

" The Industrial Culture

The Cultural Differences Summarized
Summary

Chapter 9 — Government: The Silent Partner

The Government Rationale Regarding Support to
Collaborative Research

= The Economic Perspective

= The Political Perspective

The Government Dilemma

The WTO Perspective

* Basic Rules

Problems of Governmental Financing Mechanisms
Summary

109

121



Chapter 10 — How to Run a Successful
Collaborative Project

*  Basic Requirements
= (Central Management
= Partner Management
= [nterfacing

*  Who should Manage?

*  How to Manage?

s Summary

Chapter 11 — How to Avoid the Pitfalls of the
Collaborative Project

The Academic Point of View
The Industrial Point of View

= Strategic Aspects

= Direct Economic Aspects

= Licensing Aspects

» Long-term Capabilities
e The Impact of Sector Affiliation
¢ Summary

Chapter 12 — Left Out: How to Compensate

o The First Stage of the Reaction: An Analysis
*  Environmental Analysis
e How to get the Data without Participating?
*  Benefits of Standardization
*  Retiring from the Consortium
e Strategy
»  Types of Factors
= Technological Breakthrough
= Failure of the Technology to Perform
*  Summary

Contents  xi

135

149

161



xii  Collaborative Research in Management

Chapter 13 — The Future of Collaborative Research 174

*  Summary

Chapter 14 — How to Build a Successful
Collaborative Research Program 179

*  General
*  The Rationale
*  Adapting Existing Programs
The First Step: Analyzing
« SWOT
* SWOT Drawing
*  Designing the Program
*  Needs and Goals: Definition
Program Examples
" Basic to Applied Research (BAR)
» Validation and Technology Transfer (VATT)
* Non-generic Cooperation NGC)
*  Summary

Chapter 15 ~ National Application (India) 192

» India: A Country Sample

» India: Academic Research Infrastructure
* General
* Basic Parameters

» India: Scientific Excellence

*  Research and Education System

* India: Research Investment

* India: Industry-Academy Cooperation

* India: Future Development Possibilities

*  Summary

Bibliography 206
About the Author 211



3.1
32
3A1
51
5.2
53
5.4
55

6.1
6.2

8.1

91
9.2

131
14.1

15.1

List of Figures

R&D Interaction with Firm Function
Role of Generic R&D
The Israeli Magnet Approval Process

Government—Industry Interaction
Government—Academy Interaction
The Spillover Contlict

Sequential View

Parallel View

DOR Model
The Structured Program (SP) Model

Independent Evaluation vs. Reduced Personnel

Basic vs. Applied Research
Authority Influence from Consortium to SRJV

Increased CR
Competence Centers Genealogical Map

Central Government Departments
Dealing with Research

29
29
46

57
57
65
70
73

85
87

114

124
126

177

181

199



3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
9.1

11.1

List of Tables

Free RJV vs. SR]V Summary
Legal Parameters of the Model
Players’ (Government) Parameters
Players’ (Academy) Parameters
Players’ (Industry) Parameters

Benefit and Dangers in Supporting SRJV

Licensing Parameters

36
50
51
53
54
133

157



1.1
1.2

2.1
2.2
23
2.4
25

31
3.2
33
3.4
35
3.6
37
38

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
5.6

6.1

7.1
7.2

List of Boxes

Academic Partner Specification
Industrial Partner Specification

Engineering Economics

The IMEC Case

Nano Sector Entry Cost

R&D Financing Sources

Role of the R&D Service Provider

Solitary R&D

The Free RJV—the US Model
The Structured RJV

Magnet Program—SRJV
Mechanics Consortium

CLA

Low-tech Example
Long-term Research

Product Cost Reduction

Next Generation R&D

Spillover

[P Limitations

Academic Performance Evaluation
Magnet 2

Insiders and Left Out’s

Academy-Industry IP Agreement
IPR

12
12

15
17
17
20
21

31
33
33
35
38
39
43
43

58
59
64
64
67
71

91

95
97



xvi

7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

8.1
8.2
83

9.1
9.2
93
9.4

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4

121

13.1

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5

Collaborative Research in Management

IPR- Different Partners
IP-Revenues
IP-Publications
IP-Publications 2
IP-FP 6

IP~Joint Ownership

Academic Warranty
Academic Declaration
Impressive Discoveries

Eureka

Possible SRJV—Government
Possible SRJV-Government 2
SRJV Finance~Magnet Program

Overcoming Financial Management Problems
SRJV Finance—Complications

SRJV Finance—Complications 2
SRJV-Scientific Management
SRJV-Administrative Management
SRJV-Management Demands

SRJV-Management Difficulties
SRJV-IP Management
SRJV-Liability
SRJV-Knowledge Transfer

Spillover Legend
SRJV—Repeatability of Participation

VC Market
Regionalism
BAR

VATT

NGC

100
103
105
105
106
107

115
116
118

126
128
128
132

136
139
140
141
142
144

151
155
156
158

171

177

180
182
187
190
191



-
s
.

. ,«d&?’iﬁé‘i«%

o e

-

.
.
.

.
-

-

.

o
e
o




