COLLABORATIVE RESEARCH IN MANAGEMENT

Inside Out

Industry

Covernment

AMIRAM PORATH

List of Abbreviations

BAR Basic to Applied Research
CLA Cross Licensing Agreement

CR Collaborative Research

CSIR Council of Scientific and Industrial Research

DAE Department of Atomic Energy
DBT Department of Biotechnology

DOD Department of Ocean Development

DoS Department of Space

DSIR Department of Scientific and Industrial Research

DST Department of Science and Technology

ER Electronic Region
EU European Union

EUFP EU Framework Programs

FDA Food and Drug Administration
FET Future Emerging Technology

IC Intellectual Capital

ICT Information and Communication Technologies

IP Intellectual Property

IPR Intellectual Property Rights

MR Mechanical Region

NEST Newly Emerging Science & Technology

NGC Non-Generic Cooperation
R&D Research and Development
RIV Research Joint Venture

SEM Scanning Electron Microscope
SMEs Small Medium Enterprises

SP Structured Program

SRJV Structured Research Joint Venture

Preface

PURPOSE OF THE BOOK

This book describes Collaborative Research (CR) with a dual purpose. Theoreticians and researchers of organizational forms will find a description of the organization of CR from different points of view and covering different species of CR.

For practitioners, either as potential participants or as decision makers, charged with forming frameworks for CR, this book will offer insights and better understanding of the point of view of the other players.

Other books have discussed CR trying to determine if it is good or bad, what should be done, and so on. In this book, the outlook is more of an operational model for decision makers. If you wish to increase the cooperation between academy and industry you should take certain actions, and if you wish to create an industrial critical mass, you should structure the program differently. For industrial managers and academia leaders, the book will describe the effect of the structure on the output so as to allow adaptation of expectations.

STRUCTURE OF THE BOOK

The book is divided into two parts. The first being an introduction to the topic of CR, describes the reasons behind it, its theoretical background, the role of the partners involved, and their interaction. This part is intended for students and researchers interested in studying the field of CR.

xx Collaborative Research in Management

The second part is practical advice to practitioners from the academic administration, industrial managers, government and regional government officials, and their consultants.

Acknowledgements

This book has been a single person's work supported by many. The scientific parts which are also related to my PhD thesis were guided and helped by my guides Prof. Tzvi Raz (RIP) and Prof. Eli Segev. The book would have never been published without the guidance and advice from Prof. Shlomo Maital and the wonderful people at SAGE Publications.

It is my family that I would like to thank most of all, my parents who have given me the guidance and the outlook on life to allow me to write the book; my children Ariel, Yael, and Ayala, who paid most dearly by giving me the time to write; and most of all my wife Marcia Neomy, who helped me find the balance in my life and in all my endeavors.

xviii Collaborative Research in Management

SSA Specific Support Action

STPI Software Technology Parks of India

SWOT Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats

TEM Transmission Electron Microscopy

TT Technology Transfer

TTC Technology Transfer Company
TTO Technology Transfer Office

VATT Validation and Technology Transfer

Contents

List of Figures	xiii
List of Tables	xiv
List of Boxes	χv
List of Abbreviations Preface	
Part I: Theoretical and Empirical Background	
Chapter 1 – Introduction to Collaborative Research	3
The Co-opetitor Model	
• The Environment	
The Players	
■ Inter-relations	
• The Conflict Elucidation	
• Summary	
Chapter 2 – The Challenges Facing Research since WW II: General Overview	14
Why have the Costs Increased?	
 Development Cycle 	
Multi-disciplinary Sectors	
 Are there Industries which are More Prone to 	
Ever Increasing R&D Costs?	
 Where does the Financing come from? 	
• What Alternatives do the Firms use to Reduce the Load?	

viii Collaborative Research in Management

	Condo Native Nessai En III Flantagement	
	 Pass the Costs to the Customers or Marketing Chains Subsidize the Cost from External Sources 	
	 Absorb the Costs and Reduce Profits 	
	Basic Terms	
	 Terms and Definitions 	
	• Summary	
	Summary	
Cha	apter 3 – Forms of Collaborative Research	27
	The Triple Helix	
	• The Place of R&D and CR in Firm Activity	
	R&D Collaboration Forms	
	• Solitary R&D	
	• RJV (Research Joint Venture)	
	R&D Consortium	
	• Cross Licensing Agreement (CLA)	
	Other Forms of Industry-Academy Cooperation	
	Licensing	
	 Contracted Research 	
	 Advantages and Disadvantages of Different 	
	Collaboration Forms	
	• Summary	
	• Appendix	
Cha	apter 4 – The Multi-dimensional Model	47
	R&D Definition	
	Research	
	Development	
	Dimensions of the Model	
	Legal	
	Players	
	• Summary	

Chapto	er 5 – The Partners and their Roles	56
•	The Dual Perspective	
•	Industry	
	R&D Benefits	
•	Industry Scale of Values	
•	Industry Fears	
•	Spillovers	
	• CR Worries	
	Academy Point of View	
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
_	Applied ResearchPartner Roles	
•		
	The Sequential View	
	• The Parallel View	
•	Summary	
Part II:	: Practical Aspects	
Chapte	er 6 – When should You get into a Collaborative Project?	77
	Compositive Project.	•••
•	Formative Process	
	General Relevance	
	 Relevant Empirical Research 	
	Focused Research	
	■ Broad Research	
	Theoretical Background Summary	
•	The Structured Program (SP) Model	
	Parameters of the SP Model	
•	Decision Parameter	
	Inherent Dangers	
	Inherent Potential	

• Summary

x (Colla	aborative Research in Management	
Ch	apte	er 7 – The Decisive Role of Intellectual Property	94
	•	Defining IP	
	•	IP as a Strategic Asset	
	•	Formulating IPR	
	•	The Outlook of the Different Partners on IP and IPR	
	•	Benefit of IP to the Academy: A Short Philosophical Empl	rasis
	•	Do's and Don'ts in IPR	
	_	Whom are the Danger Dainte? The Don'to	

- Where are the Danger Points? The Don'ts
- Who should Decide?
- Who should Define IP?
- Summary

Chapter 8 – The Academy-Industry **Troubled Cooperation**

109

- The Natural Conflict
 - The Academic Culture
 - The Industrial Culture
- The Cultural Differences Summarized
- Summary

Chapter 9 – Government: The Silent Partner

121

- The Government Rationale Regarding Support to Collaborative Research
 - The Economic Perspective
 - The Political Perspective
- The Government Dilemma
- The WTO Perspective
 - Basic Rules
- Problems of Governmental Financing Mechanisms
- Summary

	Contents xi
Chapter 10 – How to Run a Successful Collaborative Project	135
 Basic Requirements Central Management Partner Management Interfacing Who should Manage? How to Manage? Summary 	
Chapter 11 – How to Avoid the Pitfalls of the Collaborative Project	149
 The Academic Point of View The Industrial Point of View Strategic Aspects Direct Economic Aspects Licensing Aspects Long-term Capabilities The Impact of Sector Affiliation Summary 	
 Chapter 12 – Left Out: How to Compensate The First Stage of the Reaction: An Analysis Environmental Analysis How to get the Data without Participating? Benefits of Standardization Retiring from the Consortium Strategy Types of Factors Technological Breakthrough Failure of the Technology to Perform Summary 	161

Chapter 13 – The Future of Collaborative Research 174		
• Summary		
Chapter 14 – How to Build a Successful Collaborative Research Program	179	
 General The Rationale Adapting Existing Programs The First Step: Analyzing SWOT SWOT Drawing Designing the Program Needs and Goals: Definition Program Examples Basic to Applied Research (BAR) Validation and Technology Transfer (VATT) Non-generic Cooperation (NGC) Summary 		
 Chapter 15 – National Application (India) India: A Country Sample India: Academic Research Infrastructure General Basic Parameters India: Scientific Excellence Research and Education System India: Research Investment India: Industry-Academy Cooperation India: Future Development Possibilities Summary 	192	
Bibliography About the Author	206 211	

List of Figures

3.1	R&D Interaction with Firm Function	29
3.2	Role of Generic R&D	29
3A.1	The Israeli Magnet Approval Process	46
5.1	Government-Industry Interaction	57
5.2	Government-Academy Interaction	57
5.3	The Spillover Conflict	65
5.4	Sequential View	70
5.5	Parallel View	73
6.1	DOR Model	85
6.2	The Structured Program (SP) Model	87
8.1	Independent Evaluation vs. Reduced Personnel	114
9.1	Basic vs. Applied Research	124
9.2	Authority Influence from Consortium to SRJV	126
13.1	Increased CR	177
14.1	Competence Centers Genealogical Map	181
15.1	Central Government Departments Dealing with Research	199

List of Tables

3.1	Free RJV vs. SRJV Summary	36
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Legal Parameters of the Model Players' (Government) Parameters Players' (Academy) Parameters Players' (Industry) Parameters	50 51 53 54
9.1	Benefit and Dangers in Supporting SRJV	133
1 1	Licensing Parameters	157

List of Boxes

1.1	Academic Partner Specification	12
1.2	<u>-</u>	12
2.1	Engineering Economics	15
2.2	The IMEC Case	17
2.3	Nano Sector Entry Cost	17
2.4	R&D Financing Sources	20
2.5	Role of the R&D Service Provider	21
3.1	Solitary R&D	31
3.2	The Free RJV—the US Model	33
3.3	The Structured RJV	33
3.4	Magnet Program–SRJV	35
3.5	Mechanics Consortium	38
3.6	CLA	39
3.7	Low-tech Example	43
3.8	Long-term Research	43
5.1	Product Cost Reduction	58
5.2	Next Generation R&D	59
5.3	Spillover	64
5.4	IP Limitations	64
5.5	Academic Performance Evaluation	67
5.6	Magnet 2	71
6.1	Insiders and Left Out's	91
7.1	Academy-Industry IP Agreement	95
7)	IPR	97

xvi Collaborative Research in Management

7.3	IPR– Different Partners	100
7.4	IP-Revenues	103
7.5	IP-Publications	105
7.6	IP-Publications 2	105
7.7	IP-FP 6	106
7.8	IP-Joint Ownership	107
8.1	Academic Warranty	115
8.2	Academic Declaration	116
8.3	Impressive Discoveries	118
9.1	Eureka	126
9.2	Possible SRJV–Government	128
9.3	Possible SRJV–Government 2	128
9.4	SRJV Finance–Magnet Program	132
10.1	Overcoming Financial Management Problems	136
10.2	SRJV Finance–Complications	139
10.3	SRJV Finance–Complications 2	140
10.4	SRJV–Scientific Management	141
10.5	SRJV–Administrative Management	142
10.6	SRJV-Management Demands	144
11.1	SRJV-Management Difficulties	151
11.2		155
11.3	SRJV–Liability	156
11.4	SRJV-Knowledge Transfer	158
12.1	Spillover Legend	171
13.1	SRJV–Repeatability of Participation	177
14.1	VC Market	180
14.2	Regionalism	182
14.3	BAR	187
14.4	VATT	190
14.5	NGC	191

Part I

Theoretical and Empirical Background

Government